
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors King (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, Douglas, Gillies and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 January 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 29 November 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 16 January 2012 at 5.00pm. 
 

4. Interim Report on Anti-Social Behaviour Task 
Group Review   

(Pages 7 - 80) 

 This interim report presents information received to date in 
support of this review and based on the Task Group’s findings, 
suggests an alternative focus for the review, for the Committee’s 
consideration.  



 
5. Formation of Police and Crime Panel - 

Information Only Report   
(Pages 81 - 88) 

 This report provides information due to be presented at a 
meeting of Local Government North Yorkshire & York on 20 
January 2012 on the arrangements for the establishment of a 
Police and Crime Panel.  

 
6. Work Plan   (Pages 89 - 90) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the m
[...]
fort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS BARNES, BURTON, DOUGLAS, 
GILLIES, ORRELL AND WATT (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR HEALEY) 
 
COUNCILLOR FRASER (ITEMS 1-5) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS KING AND HEALEY 

 
31. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Gillies be appointed as Chair 

for the meeting in the absence of the Chair 
and Vice-Chair. 

 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor Burton declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 
– “Waste Management Services”, as a Friend of St Nicholas 
Fields. 
 
 

33. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 10 October 

2011 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

35. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided information on 
performance on the Community Safety Plan 2011-14.  Officers 
went through the data. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Members were pleased to note that total crime in York was 
predicted to be around 1750 crimes lower in 2011-12 than 2010-
11.  They were encouraged to hear that this also reflected a 
decrease in cycle theft. 
 
Discussion took place regarding lead and metal theft.  Members 
suggested that consideration could be given to establishing a 
code for scrap metal dealers, for example an agreement that 
there would be no cash transactions and that mechanisms 
would be in place in respect of CCTV and the recording of 
vehicle registration plates.  Officers confirmed that Trading 
Standards were looking at ways of addressing these issues but 
it was acknowledged that a national response may be required. 
 
Members requested that the following information be presented 
in a future report1: 

• In respect of data on the number of people killed or 
seriously injured in road traffic collisions, a breakdown as 
to the road zones on which these had occurred, for 
example had the introduction of 20mph zones had an 
impact? 

• More detailed information as to the impact of the safety 
cameras. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the committee’s 

responsibilities for the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the local Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Provide information for future meeting   
 

 
IC  

 
36. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members received a report that provided information on the 
performance of North Yorkshire Police. 
 
Members requested that future reports included comparative 
data in respect of cities that were similar to York. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



REASON: In accordance with the committee’s 
responsibilities for the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the local Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership. 

 
 

37. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - QUARTER 2  
 
Members received a report that provided an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services for the 
period April – September 2011. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following issues: 
 

• The overspend on cleaning which had arisen as a result of 
two academies leaving the cleaning service and bringing 
the work in-house.  A third school had also elected to 
directly employ cleaning staff. 

• Challenges in respect of parking services, including an 
overspend due to the requirement to replace lights.  It was 
noted that there was also a shortfall from PCNs. 

• Commercial waste income was not as high as had been 
hoped but the service was still profitable. 

 
An update was given on progress against Service Action Plans.   
 
Members drew officers’ attention to issues in respect of fly-
tipping and problems regarding waste being left behind terraced 
properties.  Officers gave details of the enforcement action that 
was taken when it was possible to identify the culprits. 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 

the portfolio be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and 

performance monitoring procedures. 
 
 

38. WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES  
 
Members received a presentation that provided information to 
assist the committee in reviewing performance in key waste 
management service areas and to identify opportunities for 
improving waste prevention, reuse, recycling and composting.   

Page 5



Members noted that the council was in the top quartile for 
recycling and was now looking at ways of promoting reduction 
and re-use. 
 
Members were asked to further identify their ambitions for the 
provision of waste services in the city.  It was noted that an 
officer review on issues in respect of waste management was 
currently being carried out and was due to be completed by 
March.  Mindful of the need to avoid duplication of work, 
Members agreed that rather than instigating a scrutiny review, it 
would be more appropriate for the committee to be consulted as 
part of the officer review. 
 
RESOLVED: That a scrutiny review of waste management 

services not be carried out at this time. 
 
REASON: To avoid duplicating work already being 

carried out as part of an officer review. 
 
 

39. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan.   
 
It was agreed that, at the next meeting, consideration would be 
given to possible topics for a scrutiny review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be approved. 
 
REASON:  To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Report of the Anti-Social Behaviour Review 
Task Group 

January 2012 

 
Anti–Social Behaviour Scrutiny Review – Interim Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This interim report presents information received to date in support of 
this review and based on the Task Group’s findings, suggests an 
alternative focus for the review, for their consideration.  

Background to Review 

2. Since
[...]
 profile information is shown in 
Annex D.   

 
24. Noise Related ASB Across the City 

CYC customer surveys regularly highlight noise as a main factor in anti-
social behaviour and it is often linked to other forms of ASB.  Noise 
nuisance is dealt with by the council’s CYC Environmental Protection 
Unit (EPU) along with a number of other environmental nuisances e.g. 
air quality, emissions, contaminated land, other pollutants etc. 
 

Page 11



 

 

25. The EPU receives thousands of complaints about noise every year, and 
has a legal duty to take reasonable and practical steps to investigate all 
noise complaints.   Outside of normal working hours, the EPU provides 
a noise patrol service between the hours of 9pm and 3am. 

 
26. The EPU has a set procedure for investigating noise nuisance: 
 

• When they receive a new complaint about someone, they have a 
duty to notify them.  

• They ask the complainant to keep a detailed written record of any 
noise nuisances on diary sheets provided, to be returned to EPU 
within 21 days  

• If they receive no further information from the complainant within 21 
days, they will assume that there is no further noise nuisance and 
close the case.  

• If the noise is happening at the time or regularly, the EPU will visit to 
listen to the noise and assess it for statutory (legal) nuisance.  

• If the EPU witness a statutory nuisance, a legal notice (noise 
abatement notice) requiring the nuisance to stop will be served on 
the person(s) responsible for the noise or the occupier/owner of the 
premises.  

• If they continue to cause a noise nuisance, EPU has powers to seize 
noisy equipment (such as stereos, TVs, computers, play stations, 
CDs and DVDs) and prosecute, with a fine of up to £5,000 for a 
domestic property or up to £20,000 for a business.  

• In extreme cases EPU will use ASB legislation to tackle persistent 
offenders. This can include ASB orders (ASBOs and CRASBOs).  

• If the EPU cannot obtain sufficient 
[...]
 following the introduction of the out 
of hours Noise Patrol Service in April 2006 the number of noise 
complaints received annually almost doubled, which indicated that 
approximately half the noise related ASB recorded was occurring 
outside of EPU normal working hours.  The Task Group queried 
whether the EPU were therefore able to provide appropriate cover at 
the appropriate times bearing in mind: 

 
•       There are only eight staff (including 3 x P/T) in the team 
•       Noise is not the only environmental issue the EPU deal with  
•       Other environmental issues require equal consideration   

 
42. The Task Group was informed that when officers investigate a noise 

complaint, they have to attend in pairs for security reasons and to 
ensure effective working.  They noted the pressures that placed on 

Page 15



 

 

staffing particularly with the provision of the out of hours service.   They 
also noted that officers were required to present evidence in court and 
hence could be challenged on their level of experience and knowledge, 
so it was not a simple case of increasing the size of the team.  

 
43. Finally, in regard to the EPU case study provided, the Task Group have 

requested further information as to how the Police had viewed the case. 
 
 44. Tenancy Related ASB 

Having considered the presentation on the work of the Neighbourhood 
Safety Unit, the Task Group recognised the need for the Unit to 
demonstrate value for money and were therefore pleased to note 
information on a number of new initiatives that had been put in place to 
achieve better outcomes with fewer resources, including the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Respect Charter, improved structures and mediation 
arrangements.   

 
45. In regard to the case study, having noted that a witness from the case 

had offered to meet with them to detail their experiences, the Task 
Group agreed that this particular case was complicated by the change 
over of the tenancy agreement from an introductory to secure tenancy 
around the same time as the bulk of complaints started to appear.  
However they understood this resulted in there being insufficient time to 
give the required two months notice before the introductory tenancy 
was due to end. The Task Group recognised this made the case unique 
in some ways and therefore questioned whether it was a good example 
for them to consider.  Also in light of the new Anti-social Behaviour 
Strategy for 2011-14 referred to in Annex A and paragraph 38 above, 
the Task Group questioned whether there was anything to be gained 
from looking in more detail at the handling of the case.   

 
46. In addition, the Task Group noted that private landlords tended to refer 

ASB problems to the police and therefore their referrals were not 
included in the statistics for tenant related ASB recorded by the 
Neighbourhood Safety Unit.  The Task Group recognised that those 
statistics may not therefore reflect the full picture across the city. 

 
Possible Areas for Further Investigation 

 
47. In agreeing that the proposed aim of this review detailed in paragraph 3 

was no longer appropriate, the Task Group identified a number of other 
possible areas of investigation on which this review might focus. 

 
48. At their meeting in December 2011, Members were informed that some 

Authorities had more developed arrangements in place to look at 

Page 16



 

 

addressing underlying problems that were resulting in ASB and agreed 
this may warrant further investigation. 

 
49. Specifically in regard to tenancy related ASB, although the Task Group 

were pleased to note that 57% of people were satisfied with the service 
they had received from CYC Housing Services, they recognised it was 
not always possible to deliver the outcome that complainants were 
seeking.  In regard to noise related ASB, the Task Group recognised 
there were issues in respect of the public’s expectations as to what the 
service could deliver i.e. becau
[...]
 legal implications 

associated with this review at this stage.  Any such implications 
associated with the recommendations arising from any review will be 
identified in the draft final report. 
 
Council Plan 2011-14 
 

52. Any review of ASB associated issues relates to the Council’s corporate 
strategic aim to make York a safer city with low crime rates and high 
opinions of the city’s safety record. 

Risk Management 
 

53. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report.  Future reports will include an analysis of any associated risk as 
appropriate. 
 

 Recommendations 

54. Based on the options identified above and in order to progress the work 
on a ASB related review, the Committee are recommended to agree: 

i. a remit for a review with a number of objectives, based on the issues 
identified as suitable for further investigation– see issues suggested 
in paragraphs 48-49.  

 ii. a number of future meeting dates (as appropriate) 

 Reason:  To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and protocols, 
and the committee’s workplan. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 12 October 2011 
    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - N/A 
 

Page 18



 

 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy for York 2011-14 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Introductory Briefing on ASB 
Annex B – York ASB Statistics for 2010-11 & 2011-12 (to date) 
Annex C – Westfield Ward – ASB Statistics 
Annex D – Rural West Ward – ASB Statistics 
Annex E – EPU Briefing & Case Study 
Annex F – Neighbourhood Safety Unit Briefing & Case Study 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

Anti-Social Behaviour Scrutiny Review 

Introductory Briefing Paper 

 

What is 
[...]
perty, followed by loud music.   

 

49. On 17 November 2010 a neighbour reported being disturbed by what 
sounded like computer games being played within the property at 

Page 79



Annex F 

2.30pm which went on until 4.10pm.  This was followed by shouting 
and arguing between the Defendant and a female at 6.00pm, which 
went on for approximately 40 minutes.   

 

50. On 18 November 2010 at 4.30pm a neighbour reported being 
disturbed by banging, shouting and swearing within the property 
between the Defendant and a female.   

 

51. On 19 November 2010 at 7.50pm a neighbour reported that there were 
4-5 people in the property.  The neighbour stated that they were 
disturbed by shouting, banging around and playing loud music, which 
got louder at 9.05pm.  At 10.05pm the noise was still continuing, but 
the neighbour stated that shouting and swearing could also be heard.   

 

52. On 20 November 2010 a neighbour reported being disturbed at 
2.30am by the sound of the Defendant arguing with a female in his 
bedroom.  The neighbour head the Defendant tell the female to “fuck 
off”.   

 

53. On 29 November 2010, during the morning, a neighbour reported 
being disturbed by the sound of banging within the property. 

 

 

Page 80



 

 

  
 

   

 
Report of the Assistant Director IT & Governance 17 January 2012 
 
Formation of Police & Crime Panel – Information Only Report 

Summary 

1. This report provides information due to be presented at a meeting of 
Local Government North Yorkshire & York on 20 January 2012 on the 
arrangements for the establishment of a Police and Crime Panel.  

 Background & Context 

2. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act received Royal Assent 
on Thursday, 15th September 2011.  It introduces directly elected Police 
and Crime Commissioners to replace Police Authorities.  

 
3. In November 2012 the public will elect the first Police and Crime 

Commissioners (PCC’s). They will, for the first time, give the public a 
d
[...]
Portfolio Holder) 
•      Selby District Council - Cllr Gillian Ivey (Deputy Leader) 
•      City of York Council - Cllr Sandy Fraser (Portfolio Holder for 

Community Safety)  
 
7. Each authority has also nominated a lead officer to assist in developing 

the panel arrangements.  For York, the lead officer is the Assistant 
Director of IT & Governance. 

 
8. It has been suggested that the Home Office will provide around £40,000 

per panel per year, for at least the first year.  Any costs over and above 
the grant from the Home Office which has yet to be confirmed, will be 
shared between the nine local authorities on the basis of population, with 
the County Council and respective district council sharing equally the 
cost in respect of the population of each North Yorkshire district council 
area.  Once the Home Officer grant ends, the nine local authorities 
across this region will be required to contribute to the cost of the panel. 
Based on a budget of £40,000 the split between those authorities would 
be as follows:  

 
•     Craven DC                   £1,402 
•     Hambleton DC            £2,176 
•     Harrogate BC              £3,933 
•     North Yorkshire CC     £14,967 
•     Richmondshire DC      £1,310 
•     Ryedale DC                 £1,340 
•     Scarborough BC          £2,722 
•     Selby DC                      £2,082 
•     C of York C                  £10,066 

 
 

Page 82



 

Consultation  

9. The Home Office is holding a series of events designed to inform local 
planning and preparations for the transition and give the opportunity to 
learn about and consider the relationship between PCCs and partners.  

 
10. As well as a number of senior partner events, there will also be a number 

of scrutiny workshops held, aimed at relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Chairs/Members, Scrutiny Officers & Heads of Legal Services.  The 
workshops will provide the opportunity to: 

 
•      Consider Local Authorities’ role in establishing Police and Crime 

Panels, the requirements for setting them up and membership 
•      Examine the powers and role of the panels  
•      Consider how complaints will be dealt with 
 

11.  The proposed date for the workshop to be held in this region has yet to 
be confirmed.  However, in the meantime each local authority has been 
asked to nominate relevant Members and officers to attend a workshop.  
Once nominations have been received, and the dates have been 
finalised, official invitations will be sent. 

 
Council Plan 2011-15 

12. Building strong communities is a priority within the Council Plan 2011-15.  
Communities will be empowered to influence and shape the services 
they receive from both the Council and its partners.  The Police & Crime 
Commissioner has a duty to have regard to the opinion of local people 
when developing a five year police and crime plan.  The Police & Crime 
Panel will scrutinise the work of the Commissioner and therefore it is 
important that the Panel is successfully established and effective in its 
role.   

 Implications & Risk Management 

13. This report is for information only and therefore there are no implications 
or risks associated with the recommendation below. 

 Recommendation 

14. Members are recommended to: 

i.     Note the information contained within this cover report and the report 
attached at Annex A; 

Page 83



 

ii. Nominate two committee members to attend the workshop referred 
to in paragraphs 6 & 7 above. 

Reason: In order that the Committee is kept informed on the 
arrangements for the establishment of a Police and Crime Panel.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director ITT & Governance 
 
Report Approved ü Date 6 Jan 2012 

 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – LGNYY Report 

Page 84



Annex A 

 1 

Local Government North Yorkshire and York 
20 January 2012 

 
SECOND DRAFT REPORT – Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1 To provide an update on discussions between the nine local authorities in 

North Yorkshire and York regarding the arrangements for the police and crime 
panel.   

 
 
Background 
 
2 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the local 

authorities in each police force area to establish a police and crime panel 
(PCP), as a joint committee, to scrutinise the directly elected police and crime 
commissioner (PCC). 

 
3 According to the Home Office, “PCPs are not a replacement for the police 

authority.  They will fulfil an important role in scrutinising the commissioner but 
we need to be clear that this reform is about reconnecting the police and the 
people.  This will be achieved through a directly elected police and crime 
commissioner not through the police and crime panel.  The panel will have an 
important scrutiny role in relation to the commissioner, however it is the 
commissioner who is taking on the role of the police authority and who the 
public will hold to account for the performance of their force.” 

 
4 The panel will have: 

• the power of veto, by ¾ majority, over the commissioner’s proposed 
budget and precept; 

• the power of veto, by ¾ majority, over the commissioner’s proposed 
candidate for chief constable; 

• the power to ask Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) for 
a professional view when the commissioner intends to dismiss a chief 
constable; 

• the power to review the commissioner’s draft police and crime plan and 
make recommendations to the commissioner who must have regard to 
them; 

• the power to review the commissioner’s annual report and make reports 
and recommendations at a public meeting, which the commissioner 
must attend; 

• the power to require any papers in the commissioner’s possession 
(except those which ar
[...]
s required by additional specialist officers 
(eg finance officers when advising the panel on the commissioner’s proposed 
budget and precept). . 

 
12 It has been suggested that the Home Office will provide around £40,000 per 

panel per year, for at least the first year.  The LGA is lobbying for the Home 
Office to make a higher and transparent level of funding available on a 
permanent basis.  An initial budget for the panel will be drafted when the 
funding position is clearer.  

 
13 Any additional costs will need to be met by the local authorities.  It is proposed 

that any costs not covered by the funding from the Home Office will be shared 
between the nine local authorities on the basis of population, with the County 
Council and respective district council sharing equally the cost in respect of 
the population of each North Yorkshire district council area.   

 
14 To avoid councillors from different authorities being paid different rates of 

allowances for panel membership, it is proposed that the nine local authorities 
should ask one of the independent remuneration committees to make a 
recommendation on behalf of all the local authorities. 

 
15 The Act requires that the panel arrangements set out how support and 

guidance will be given to elected members and officers of the nine local 
authorities in relation to the functions of the panel.  It is proposed that this will 
comprise initial briefing sessions for all elected members and relevant officers 
of the nine local authorities before the commissioner is elected and annual 
briefing sessions thereafter; together with written briefings issued at least 
three times a year. 

 
 

Page 87



Annex A 

 4 

Recommendation 
 
16 It is recommended that the update be received.  
 
 
Richard Flinton 
Honorary Secretary 
Local Government North Yorkshire and York 
 
 
4 January 2012  

Page 88



 
 
 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2011-12 

Meeting Dates Work Programme 
2
[...]
cial Behaviour Task Group Review
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C1
	Annex C2
	Annex D1
	Annex D2
	Annex E1
	Annex E2
	Annex F

	5 Formation of Police and Crime Panel - Information Only Report
	Annex A

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE 17 JANUARY 2012

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KING (CHAIR), BARNES,

BURTON, DOUGLAS, GILLIES AND REID
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR ORRELL)

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR FRASER
APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HEALEY AND ORRELL
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

41.

42,

43.

Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial
interests they may have in the business on the agenda. No
interests were declared.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 29
November 2011 be confirmed and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under
the council’s Public Participation Scheme.

INTERIM REPORT ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TASK GROUP
REVIEW

Members received a report that presented information received
to date in support of the review on Anti-Social Behaviour. The
report detailed the Task Group’s findings and suggested an
alternative focus for the review, for the Committee’s
consideration.

Members noted that, in view of the information they had
received, the Task Group had agreed that the remit set for the
review was no longer appropriate, but they had identified a
number of other possible areas of investigation on which the



44,

review might focus, as detailed in paragraphs 48 and 49 of the
report.

The Committee was asked to identify an alternative remit for the
Task Group review.

Discussion took place around a number of issues including:
The possibility of seeking the Youth Council’s views in
respect of issues relating to anti-social behaviour.
Giving further consideration to resource issues and the
impact that this had on the work of the Noise Patrol.
Links between anti-social behaviour and alcohol.

The possibility of focussing the review on anti-social
behaviour in relation to noise and vandalism.

The impact of the Capable Guardian Scheme and the
Area Working Pilot.

Members agreed that it would be useful to receive an update on
the Capable Guardian Scheme and the Area Working Pilot.

RESOLVED: (i)  That the committee receive update
reports on the Capable Guardian
Scheme and the Area Working Pilot.

(i)  That, based on the options identified,
further consideration be given to
focussing the review on issues in respect
of young people and alcohol and drug-
related anti-social behaviour.

REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny
procedures and protocols, and the
committee’s workplan.

FORMATION OF POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - INFORMATION ONLY
REPORT

Members considered a report that had been presented at a
meeting of Local Government North Yorkshire and York on 20
January 2012. The report detailed the arrangements for the
establishment of a Police and Crime Panel. Councillor Fraser
provided an update to the Group and informed them that a
report on this issue would be considered by Cabinet in March or
April 2012. It was noted that City of York Council would be
entitled to appoint two councillors to the panel.



45.

Members’ attention was drawn to a proposed workshop that
was to be held in the region which would provide the opportunity
to:

e Consider Local Authorities’ role in establishing Police
and Crime Panels, the requirements for setting them up
and membership.

e Examine the powers and role of the panels.

e Consider how complaints will be dealt with.

RESOLVED: (i)  That the information contained within the
report, and its annex be noted.

(i)  That the Chair and Vice-Chair be
nominated to attend the workshop (ClIr
Orrell to be asked to attend if the Chair
or Vice-Chair are not able to do so).

REASON: In order that the Committee is kept informed of
the arrangements for the establishment of a
Police and Crime Panel.

WORK PLAN

Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan.
RESOLVED: (i)  That the work plan be approved.

(i)  That an additional meeting of the
Committee be held on Monday 20
February 2012 at 5.00pm to receive
reports on the Capable Guardian
Scheme and the Area Working Pilot.

REASON: To progress the work of the committee.

Councillor K King, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm].



